
NOTICE

OF

MEETING

CHILDREN'S SERVICES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL

will meet on

WEDNESDAY, 22ND MARCH, 2017
at

6.30 pm

in the

COUNCIL CHAMBER - GUILDHALL, WINDSOR.

TO: MEMBERS OF THE CHILDREN'S SERVICES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
PANEL

COUNCILLORS EDWARD WILSON, DAVID EVANS, LYNNE JONES, 
ROSS MCWILLIAMS, MARION MILLS (VICE-CHAIRMAN), NICOLA PRYER AND 
EILEEN QUICK (CHAIRMAN) 

VACANCY (OXFORD DIOCESE), VACANCY (PORTSMOUTH DIOCESE),
TANYA WHITE (SECONDARY HEADTEACHER REPRESENTATIVE), VACANCY
(PRIMARY HEADTEACHER REPRESENTATIVE), MR LOUDEN (SECONDARY 
GOVERNORS REPRESENTATIVE), MR COOK (SECONDARY GOVERNORS 
REPRESENTATIVE), MARTIN POST (REGIONAL SCHOOLS COMMISSIONER).

Karen Shepherd - Democratic Services Manager
Issued: Tuesday, 14 March 2017

Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part I of this meeting. 
The agenda is available on the Council’s web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the 

Panel Administrator David Cook,  david.cook@rbwm.gov.uk

Fire Alarm - In the event of the fire alarm sounding or other emergency, please leave the building quickly 
and calmly by the nearest exit.  Do not stop to collect personal belongings and do not use the lifts.  
Congregate in the Town Hall Car Park, Park Street, Maidenhead (immediately adjacent to the Town Hall) 
and do not re-enter the building until told to do so by a member of staff.
Recording of Meetings – The Council allows the filming, recording and photography of public Council 
meetings. This may be undertaken by the Council itself, or any person attending the meeting. By entering 
the meeting room you are acknowledging that you may be audio or video recorded and that this recording 
will be available for public viewing on the RBWM website. If you have any questions regarding the 
council’s policy, please speak to the Democratic Services or Legal representative at the meeting.

Public Document Pack

http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/


AGENDA

PART I
ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 

NO

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive apologies for absence. 
 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive any declarations of interest.
 

5 - 6

3.  MINUTES

To consider the Part I minutes of the meeting held on 25 January 2017.
 

7 - 14

4.  FINANCIAL UPDATE

To comment on the Cabinet report.
 

15 - 30

5.  STANDARDS AND QUALITY OF EDUCATION IN ROYAL BOROUGH 
SCHOOLS - A REVIEW OF THE ACADEMIC YEAR

To comment on the Cabinet report. 
 

31 - 50

6.  FOREST BRIDGE SCHOOL

To comment on the Cabinet report.
 

51 - 58

7.  CHILDREN'S SERVICES BUSINESS PLAN 2017-2018

To comment on the Cabinet report.
 

59 - 90

8.  LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS 
AND PUBLIC

To consider passing the following resolution:-

“That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public
be excluded from the remainder of the meeting whilst discussion takes place
on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as
defined in Paragraphs 1- 7 of part I of Schedule 12A of the Act"
 



PART II - PRIVATE MEETING

ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 
NO

9.  FOREST BRIDGE SCHOOL 

To note the Part II Cabinet report appendices. 

(Not for publication by virtue of Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972)

91 - 96





MEMBERS’ GUIDANCE NOTE 
 

DECLARING INTERESTS IN MEETINGS 
 
 

DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS (DPIs) 
 
 
DPIs include: 
 

 Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for profit or gain. 

 Any payment or provision of any other financial benefit made in respect of any 
expenses occurred in carrying out member duties or election expenses. 

 Any contract under which goods and services are to be provided/works to be executed 
which has not been fully discharged. 

 Any beneficial interest in land within the area of the relevant authority. 

 Any license to occupy land in the area of the relevant authority for a month or longer. 

 Any tenancy where the landlord is the relevant authority, and
[...]
entered on to your Register of Interests, you must notify 
the Monitoring Officer in writing within the next 28 days following the meeting.  
 
 
 

5

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



CHILDREN'S SERVICES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL

WEDNESDAY, 25 JANUARY 2017

PRESENT: Councillors Edward Wilson, David Evans, Lynne Jones, Marion Mills (Vice-
Chairman), Nicola Pryer and Eileen Quick (Chairman)

Also in attendance: Mr Louden 

Officers: Daniel Crampton, Alison Alexander, Hilary Hall, Rob Stubbs, Alan 
Abrahamson and David Cook. 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received by Cllr McWilliams, Mr Cook and Cllr Airey (Lead 
Member).

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest received.

MINUTES 

The Part I minutes of the meeting held on 8 December 2017 were approved as a true and 
correct record.

COMMUNITY LEARNING AND SKILLS SERVICE ANNUAL REPORT 

Philip Wright, Head of Learning and Community Services, (Slough Borough Council) and Safia 
Mohamud, Community Learning and Skills Manager, attended the meeting to provide an 
update on the performance of the Community Learning and Skills Service in 2015-2016 and 
the outcomes of the Ofsted inspection of the Service undertaken in June 2016.

The Panel were informed that the service had worked closely with RBWM’s Head of 
Commissioning , Adult, Children and Health, to aligned the service with the Adult, Children 
and Health Services directorate vision and priority outcomes.  Appendix 1 gave details of how 
the service contributed to the directorate outcomes, with
the majority of the performance targets having been met.

As the responsible authority Slough BC were subject to an Ofsted inspection in June 2016 
with adult learning programmes being graded as “requires improvement“, section 2.12 of the 
report details the strengths and weakness identified in the Ofsted report.  Section 2.13 of the 
report showed how the service was putting into place a series of act
[...]
 to provide.  

Cllr Evans asked about the foster care allowances that looked as if funding was being 
reduced.  The Panel were informed that there had been analysis done on fostering rates and 
care allowances.  If the foster career were still getting two payments they would still receive 
£640, it was felt that not many careers would be effected.   

Resolved unanimously that: The Children’s Services O&S Panel considered the Cabinet 
/ Council report and endorsed the recommendations.  Cllr Jones abstained from voting 
on the item but reported that she supported the budget lines related to Children’s 
Services considered by the Panel.

FINANCIAL UPDATE 

The Panel considered the latest Financial update report that was projecting a £473,000 
underspend on the General Fund which was a further increase of £38,000 since the last 
reported figure at Cabinet in December 2016. As such the council had a combined General 
Fund Reserves of £6.33m, well in excess of the £5.27m recommended minimum level.

The Adults, Children and Health directorate project an overspend of £192,000 with significant 
impacts, both favourable and adverse, coming from demand led services where demand was 
difficult to predict and small numbers could have significant budgetary impact.

The significant changes from the previous month’s report for the directorate were:

 £157k increase in the cost of home to school transport. 
 £107k increase in the placement costs of children in care.
 £70k increase in the placement cost of children with disabilities.
 £75k increase in the staffing cost of the MASH 

10



 £153k decrease in the placement costs for adults with a learning disability.
 £96k decrease in the placement costs for adults with mental health problems.
 £100k decrease in the cost of providing homecare and direct payments to adults.
 £50k reduction the cost of meeting deprivation of liberty safeguards

Corporate and Community Services projected an underspend of £64,000, with improved 
position
[...]
sure consistent application of quality assurance framework and escalation 

policy.
 Need to develop a robust learning loop from performance, audits, reflective supervision 

and appraisal.

With regards to the working together the Panel were informed that there were excellent of 
collaborative and transparent working with Health and Police, evidence of shared report and 
planning activity across local boards and partnerships as well as a strong relationship across 
the school family with the local authority. It was noted that there was some anxiety regarding 
the transfer to Achieving For Children.

With regards to the Councils  vision, strategy and leadership theme it was noted that there 
was an  ambitious and innovative senior political leadership with leaders being visible and 
accessible.

The Panel were shown that the key messages from the review were:

 Political and managerial commitment to Achieving for Children.
 Keeping your partners close.
 Keeping children at the heart of everything you do.
 Ensure required performance and standards are fully embedded across services.
 Streamline processes to support effective co-ordination and planning that meets the 

needs of children.
 Enhance stability and support staff during this time of change.

The Panel noted that the Council was still awaiting the final report.

The Panel felt that it was an excellent idea to hold the peer review as it had been a very useful 
exercise.  It was noted that the final report would be in the public domain.

12



Resolved unanimously: that the Panel noted the report.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting whilst 
discussion takes place on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraphs 1-7 of part I of Schedule 12A of the Act.

The meeting, which began at 6.30 pm,
[...]
sed in 2017/18

CE08 Air Quality Monitoring Station-Purchase 0 18 18 Income budget on previously reported slippage to be utilised in 2017/18

Housing

CT29 Low Cost Housing (S106 Funding) (35) 35 0 Remaining budget to be spent in 2016/17

Schools - Non Devolved

CSGC Oakfield First school windows-2015-16 0 13 13 Income budget on previously reported slippage to be utilised in 2017/18

CSHP Wraysbury school - Staffroom Extension 0 70 70 Income budget on previously reported slippage to be utilised in 2017/18
(16,276) 3,213 (13,063)

Overall Programme Status

The project statistics show the following position:

Scheme progress No. %

Yet to Start 60 11%

In Progress 323 61%

Completed 120 23%

Ongoing Programmes e.g.. Disabled Facilities Grant 28 5%

Devolved Formula Capital Grant schemes budgets 

devolved to schools 1 0%

Total Schemes 532 100%

2 of 229



This page is intentionally left blank



1. DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATIONS

RECOMMENDATION: That Cabinet notes the report and:

i) Approves the statutory school age pupil premium plan as outlined
in 2.18 and detailed in appendix B.

ii) Approves the early years pupil premium plan as outlined in 2.20 and
detailed in appendix C.

Report Title: Standards and Quality of Education – A
review of the academic year 2015-16

Contains Confidential
or Exempt
Information?

NO - Part I

Member reporting: Councillor N Airey Lead Member for Children’s
Services and Councillor D Evans, Deputy Lead
Member for Children’s Services

Meeting and Date: Cabinet - 23 March 2017
Responsible Officer(s): Alison Alexander, Managing Director and

Strategic Director of Adults, Children and Health
Kevin McDaniel, Head of Schools and Education
Services

Wards affected: All

REPORT SUMMARY

1. This report highlights a number of areas:
 Progress against the outcomes set by cabinet in March 2016.
 Overall performance of all pupils in 2015-16.
 OfSTED judgements of schools in the borough.
 The attainment of Disadvantaged pupils.
 The volatility in the num
[...]
C+ 0.20  +0.02 to +0.37 Above average -0.01 91 5.0

Desborough Good 64 56 64 33 20 48.1 C- -0.02  -0.29 to +0.24 Average -0.49 96 4.7

Furze Platt
Requires imp. 

(Good - Sep 2016)
186 71 74 47 31 55.3 B- 0.26  +0.10 to +0.42 Above average -0.18 96 4.1

Newlands Good 181 82 88 52 70 58.5 B 0.42  +0.25 to +0.58 Above average +0.19 98 3.8

Windsor Boys' School Requires imp. 222 58 68 39 24 52.3 C+ 0.17  +0.02 to +0.32 Above average -0.05 95 5.2

Windsor Girls' School Outstanding 183 71 73 49 39 51.5 C 0.1  -0.06 to +0.26 Average -0.09 95 5.6

RBWM 1470 69 72.4 44.1 31.6 53.0 C+ 0.16  +0.11 to +0.22 Above average -0.12 95.0 4.8

National 2016 (state funded) 63 39.7 24.7 49.8 C -0.03  -0.38 94.0 5.3

Source: Performance Tables 2016

Appendix D - Primary and Secondary Phase Results Summary 2015-16

Key Stage 4 Attainment Key Stage 2-4 Progess

School 
Ofsted Rating as 

at 31.08.16

Cohort 

Number

English Bacc Attainment 8 Progress 8 

50



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

                                     

 
 
 

Report Title:     Forest Bridge School 

Contains Confidential 
or Exempt 
Information? 

Yes. Report and Appendix B – Part I 
Appendix A and C - Part II - Not for 
publication by virtue of Paragraph 3 of Part I 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1972. 

Member reporting:  Councillor N. Airey, Lead Member for Children’s 
Services 

Meeting and Date:  Cabinet - 23 March 2017 

Responsible Officer(s):  Kevin McDaniel, Head of Schools and Education 
Services 
Chris Hilton, Director of Regeneration and 
Development 

Wards affected:   Oldfield 

REPORT SUMMARY 
 
1. Forest Bridge School is a Special School for children with Autism Spectrum 

Disorder.  The school opened temporarily in September 2015 in the old Oldfield 
school building, Chiltern Road, Maidenhead - while the Education Funding 
Agency (EFA) set about finding a permanent site for the school.  The EFA have 
carried out a comprehensive search for land suitable to use as a site for the 
special school.  The search was initially unsuccessful.  The Borough has been 
working with the EFA, who have identified a suitable parcel of land within 
Braywick Park.  The EFA are seeking to agree Heads of Terms on this site.  
There are currently three tenants on the Braywick Park parcel of land sought by 
the EFA.  Two tenant’s leases have come to an end, and one tenant is in 
negotiation.  

2. This report details the Heads of Terms arrangements alongside the timetable for 
signing the lease with the EFA - by 24 March 2017.  This date is being pursued 
to allow the EFA to undertake all the necessary planning and building work to 
build a new school for Forest Bridge School by September 2018. The lease will 
be for 125 years at peppercorn rent, in line with EFA expectations for Free 
schools and Academies. 

3. Key benefits to residents will be: 

 This specialist school for children with Autism will remain in the Local 
Authority, assisting parents with local placements - and will reduce 
placement and transport costs for the Council if the school were to re-
locate outside the borough.  

 Increased parking area for the public and new recreational facilities for 
‘out of school hours’ use.  The shared use Multi Use Games Area (MUGA) 
-  to be built by the EFA for school purposes - will also be shared use with 
the public after school, at weekends and during school holidays. A shared 
community use agreement will be in place, and the MUGA will be 
managed by the RBWM Leisure provider, currently Parkwood. 

51

Agenda Item 6



1. DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATIONS 

RECOMMENDATION: That Cabinet:  
 

i) Note the Heads of Terms agreed with the Education Funding 
Agency, see Appendix A, which enables them to submit a planning 
application for Forest Bridge School to relocate into a new building 
in Braywick Park. 

ii) Delegate to the Strategic Director of Corporate and Community 
Services to agree an extension of the current lease for Forest 
Bridge School to remain in the 
[...]
ey make for 
children and young people.

Improvement plan
2.7. Drawing together good practice from other authorities, areas for consideration 

identified in the peer review and current performance, the Children’s Services 
improvement plan, see appendix 1 to the business plan, is shaped around eight 
key themes:
 Delivery of an integrated early help offer and alignment with MASH.
 Missing/child sexual exploitation.
 Recruitment and retention of staff including caseloads, supervision and 

management development.
 Corporate parenting.
 Educational improvements for those eligible for free schools meals.
 Alternative provision offer for vulnerable children and young people.
 Quality assurance and performance management, including audit.

2.8. The business plan is the operational delivery plan for children’s services.  The 
service specification with Achieving for Children sets out the performance 
management framework and expectations for the contract.

Timescales
2.9. Cabinet will be aware that the Royal Borough has been working with Achieving 

for Children to complete all the work to enable Children’s Services to be 
delivered through Achieving for Children from April 2017.

2.10. The formal decision to enable the Royal Borough to enter the partnership with 
the founding councils, Richmond and Kingston, needs to be made at their 
relevant executive meetings.  Formal decisions are scheduled for 19 and 27 
April, with the final ratification in Richmond on 4 July 2017. 

2.11. Between March and July 2017, the Royal Borough and Achieving for Children 
will continue to develop their partnership working, as already agreed, forming 
relationships between staff and services and identifying opportunities for joint 
work and integrated services.  The formal transfer of staff will take place on 1 
August 2017.

Table 1: Options
Option Comments
Approve the Children’s Services 
Business Plan for 2017-2018 and 
accompanying improvement plan.

This is the recommended 
option.

Th
[...]
and Social Work Bill focuses on children in care and care 
leavers, adoption, the regulation of social workers and safeguarding. 

 The education policy landscape continues to change at an increasing rate.  The 
major changes which will impact the business in 2017-2018 will be the continued 
migration of schools from local authority maintained to Academy status.  This 
change will see a further reduction in the Royal Borough’s statutory duties for 
school improvement. 

 The growing demand for school places, driven by housing growth, will continue to 
put pressure on the admissions service to meet the in year demands of those 
arriving in the borough. 

 

74



 

7 

 
8 OBJECTIVES 2017-2018 

8.1 As described in Section 6, the objectives for Children’s Services for 2016-2017 have 
been set in the Improvement Plan, see appendix 1.  They represent the priorities for 
the service for the year, linked to the corporate objectives and the manifesto 
commitments.  Day to day business is monitored through detailed action plans and 
management arrangements. 

 
8.2 The Improvement Plan is structured around seven areas: 

 Delivery of an integrated early help offer and alignment with MASH. 

 Missing/child sexual exploitation. 

 Recruitment and retention of staff including caseloads, supervision and 
management development. 

 Corporate parenting. 

 Educational improvements for those eligible for free schools meals. 

 Alternative provision offer for vulnerable children and young people. 

 Quality assurance and performance management, including audit. 

 
9 RISK AND MITIGATION 

9.1 Children’s Services undertakes an annual analysis of risk.  There are currently four 
areas of risk.  All identified risks have plans for mitigation, see table 3 for a summary. 

Table 3: Risk and mitigation  

No Risk Mitigation  

1.  Failure to meet 
statutory 
responsibility to 
provide educational 
places for all 
borough residents. 

 In partnership with schools, agreed phased plan for

Minutes of the meeting


CHILDREN'S SERVICES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL

WEDNESDAY, 22 MARCH 2017

PRESENT: Councillors Edward Wilson, David Evans, Lynne Jones, Marion Mills (Vice-
Chairman), Nicola Pryer and Eileen Quick (Chairman)

Also in attendance: Mr Louden, Cllr N Airey and Cllr Ilyas. 

Officers: Alan Abrahamson, Hillary Hall, Kevin McDaniel and David Cook.

ONE MINUTES SILENCE 

Members observed a one minute silence in memory of those who had lost their lives in the 
terrorist attack in London.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received by Cllr McWilliams, Mr Cook and Alison Alexander.

Cllr N Airey informed that the urgent item on Lowbrook School had been removed from this 
agenda and the Cabinet agenda after the Leader and the head teacher had met to discuss the 
best way forward for the school and borough. 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor D Evans declared a personal interest in item Standard in Education as he was 
listed as one of the presenting Members to Cabinet. As this was not a Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interest he stayed for consideration on the item but did not vote. .

MINUTES 

The Part I minutes of the meeting held on 25 January 2017 were approved as a true and 
correct record.

FINANCIAL UPDATE 

The Panel considered the latest financial update report that was due to be presented to 
Cabinet.

The Panel were informed that The Panel were informed that there was an underspend of 
£0.6m, with all Directorates contributing. This would leave reserves at £6.4m, well above the 
budget target figure of £5.3m. The Adults, Children and Health directorate were predicting an 
underspend of £31,000 on a budget of £57.5m. The Corporate and Community Services 
directorate predicted an underspend of £64,000 against a budget of £4.3m, despite significant 
planning pressures. The Operations and Customer Services directorate predicted an 
underspend of £428,000 against a budget of £2.6m.

With regards to the directorates performance the Panel were informed that Adult Children and 
Health commissioning were reporting an over spend of 9.8%, Health and early help and 
safeguarding were reporting an overspend of 5.2% and that Human resources and 
management an over spend of 7.1%.  These overspends were offset by reporting underspend 
in Schools education services (-1.4%) and Health and adult social care (-3.7%).

With regards to Children’s Services the Panel were informed that the following three areas 
were reporting and overspend, commissioning (+6.2%), health, early help and safeguarding 



(5.2%) and dedicated schools grant spend (+1.2%).  This was offset by underspends in 
schools and education services (-1.4%) and dedicated schools grant income (-1.2%).

The Panel were informed that main non DSG budget issues were:

 Home to school transport +£318k
 Agency staff in MASH +468k
 Residential Placements +261k
 Legal support from Joint Team +£276k
 CYPD childcare placements - £340k
 Leaving Care costs - £178k

With regards to DSG budget issues the Panel were informed that the issues were:

 Passenger assistance – high needs +£300k
 SEN and Alternative Provision +£416k
 PVI entitlement - January headcount - £207k
 Placements of children with special educational needs in non-maintained and 

independent special schools +£495k

(Cllr Ilyas joined the meeting as an observer)

Cllr E Wilson asked that with regards to appendix C and the Forest Bridge Contingency why 
there was slippage and was informed that this related to a later agenda item.  Cllr Wilson also 
asked about the Trevelyan School Roof Replacement and was informed that this was to make 
the roof watertight. 

Resolved unanimously that:  the Children’s Services O&S Panel considered the Cabinet 
report and fully endorsed the recommendations related to children’s services.

STANDARDS AND QUALITY OF EDUCATION IN ROYAL BOROUGH SCHOOLS - A 
REVIEW OF THE ACADEMIC YEAR 

The Panel received a presentation on the Cabinet report that reviewed the standards and 
quality of education in the borough for the academic year 2015/16.

The Panel were informed that the report focused on the progress against the outcomes set by 
cabinet in March 2016, overall performance of all pupils in the academic year 2015-16, 
OfSTED judgements of schools in the borough, the attainment of disadvantaged pupils, the 
volatility in the number of permanent exclusions and the quality of information about 16 and 17 
year old destinations.

The Panel were also informed that with regards to the March 2016 outcomes there were the 
following results:

 Every school has a published Pupil Premium Plan – Met (October 2016)

 78% of schools inspected in the year (7 of 9) rated Good or Outstanding – Unmet 
(85%)

 19% of students go on to study at a ‘top third Higher Education Institute’ – Unmet 
(26%)

The report demonstrated that overall there was a high level of achievement by pupils, 
particularly at KS2. However, pupils in recent of pupil premium did not do so well. KS4 
attainment gap had improved. Unfortunately the gap had increased at KS2.  It was noted that 
there had been a drop across the board as different benchmarks were being used. 



The Panel noted that the borough outperformed the national average at all Key Stages and 
ranked in the top 20% of 150 authorities. KS2 had moved from 44th to 24th in the country. 

There had been limited opportunities for Ofsted judgements as five schools had become 
Academies, which delayed inspections.  Many were Good or Outstanding and therefore were 
not due for inspection for some time. Since last years report 8 schools had improved their 
judgements, 3 had stayed the same and 1 had declined.  86% of schools were ranked as 
Good or Outstanding at end of February 2017.
 
Members noted the content of chart 1, including the gap in attainment at early years that 
narrowed by the time it got to KS4. The cohort of pupil premium pupils at Early Years stage 
was small and all ten authorities with less then 400 pupils in this cohort performed poorly for 
this group.   Appendices B and C detailed plans to improve outcomes. 

Paragraph 2.21 demonstrated the increase in permanent exclusions in the borough with 9 per 
10,000 pupils with the national average being 7. The council was working to ensure all pupils 
had the right opportunities and access to education and had a statutory duty to educate 
excluded pupils after 6 days from exclusion.  As it was not expected to see the level of 
exclusion fall it was planned to undertake a review of the Fair Access process that included 
introducing an independent chairman.

With regards to 16 and 17 year old destinations the Panel were informed that 2% were NEET, 
50% EET whilst 48% destination was not known which was higher then the national figure of 
16%.

Cllr Jones mentioned that with schools spending 80% of their budget on staff and with 
reduced funding there was little room to make savings that did not result in reduced staffing 
levels and thus limited additional support for the disadvantaged.  Cllr Jones asked how the 
LEA could help.  The Panel were informed that for the current financial year there had been an 
increase in the DSG.  Officers would be looking at best practice and having targeted support 
to get a tangible impact for disadvantaged pupils.  The borough was also looking at affordable 
housing for key workers. 

Cllr E Wilson mentioned that the fair funding formula would have a negative impact on smaller 
schools.  With regards to pupil premium funding levels have remained constant but the data 
showed we were performing poorly for this cohort.  He recommended that the LEA should 
consider communicating to parents which schools had strengths and weaknesses so they 
could be pinpointed to the best school for their child’s needs.  The data on schools should be 
more accessible. 

Cllr E Wilson asked if it was known what was preventing schools making a difference on 
disadvantaged pupils outcomes.  The Panel were informed that we needed to learn more 
about the cohort and their differences it was also important that governors be trained to now 
how to ask difficult questions to schools.

The Chairman asked if schools showed what pupil premium was spent on and was informed 
that they did along with showing what the cohort was and what they were doing to improve 
outcomes. 

Cllr Jones mentioned it would be interesting to see progress being made rather then just the 
outcomes.  The Panel were informed that progress was a good measure and compared to 
other authorities we were not having an impact at an early stage.  

Cllr E Wilson questioned why the such a difference between Churchmead and other 
secondary Windsor schools.  The Panel were informed that Churchmead informed that they 
struggle to attract pupils even though they have made good progress over the last five years.  



Cllr E Wilson mentioned that he felt that every Member should be sent a copy of the graph 
showing the attainment gap.

Cllr Jones mentioned that it was important to try and target support for children before they 
entered education, she mentioned that we used to have children centres to provide help.  The 
Panel were informed that the children centre offer may have changed but they still offered 
targeted support.

Cllr E Wilson mentioned that schools used to collect destination data however when this was 
transferred to the LEA there had become a data gap.  The Panel were informed that when this 
data gap became apparent resource were put back in place.

Resolved unanimously:  that the Children’s Services O&S Panel considered the Cabinet 
report and fully endorsed the recommendations. The Panel felt it was important that all 
councillors understood the importance of their role as corporate parents and 
recommended that compulsory training for Members be introduced. They also 
recommended that Chart 2 – RBWM National rankings by school phase should be 
circulated to all councillors as it highlighted that disadvantaged pupils on average were 
achieving less well up to the age of 11 and that there should be increased focus on 
rectifying this.

FOREST BRIDGE SCHOOL 

The Panel considered the Cabinet report detailing the Heads of Terms arrangements 
alongside the timetable for signing a lease with the EFA by 24 March 2017 for a location to 
site Forest Bridge School.

The Panel were informed that Forest Bridge School was a Special School for children with 
Autism Spectrum Disorder. The school opened temporarily in September 2015 in the old 
Oldfield school building while the Education Funding Agency (EFA) set about finding a 
permanent site for the school. The EFA had carried out a comprehensive search for land 
suitable to use as a site for the special school. The search was initially unsuccessful. 

The Borough had been working with the EFA, who had identified a suitable parcel of land 
within Braywick Park. The EFA were seeking to agree Heads of Terms on this site. There 
were currently three tenants on the Braywick Park parcel of land sought by the EFA. Two 
tenant’s leases have come to an end, and one tenant was in negotiation.

The Panel were informed that the council were talking to Braywick Nurseries to adjust their 
boundary to allow the school to access the site. The plan was also to share outdoor and 
sports facilities with the school.

In response to Member questions the Panel were informed that the school parking will be 
available for residents after school hours and that the merger would be managed by Parkwood 
Leisure as the site was next to the leisure centre.

Resolved unanimously: That the Children’s Services O&S Panel considered the Cabinet 
report and fully endorsed the recommendations.

CHILDREN'S SERVICES BUSINESS PLAN 2017-2018 

The Panel considered the Cabinet report regarding the business plan for the delivery of 
children’s services through Achieving for Children in 2017-2018, together with the 
improvement plan.

It was noted that the vision and business of the plan remained the same as previous versions 
and that role was the delivery of children’s services.



There had been positive feedback on the business plan and improvement plan from Kickback 
and they were keen on using AFC to look at bonding with other Children in Care Councils.

Members noted that learnings from the LGA Peer Review in late 2016 had been incorporated 
into the Action Plan and Business Plan. There had been a lot of positive headlines form the 
review but there were still areas for improvement.

The Panel were informed that the improvement plan themes were:

 Delivery of an integrated early help offer and alignment with MASH.
 Missing/child sexual exploitation.
 Recruitment and retention of staff including caseloads, supervision and management 

development.
 Corporate parenting.
 Educational improvements for those eligible for free schools meals.
 Alternative provision offer for vulnerable children and young people.
 Quality assurance and performance management, including audit.

The Panel were informed  that the borough would be joining Achieving for Children (AfC) on 1 
August 2018, the delay was due to the democratic processes of Kingston and Richmond. A 
soft launch would start on 3 April 2017.

Cllr D Evans informed that paragraph 1.2 of the business plan would need updating now there 
was a new date for joining AFC, he also mentioned that in section 4.3 there was a gap in the 
level of agency workers and asked for an update.  The Panel were informed that there were 
vacancies in every POD but the only team that had recently lost staff was in fostering. 

Cllr E Wilson asked what was meant by a ‘soft launch’ and was informed that this including 
joint working with AFC and the filling of vacancies to ensure a smooth transition in August 
2017.  Cllr N Airey informed that there would be certain limitations until we had officially joined 
AFC but there was an opportunity for collaboration between parties. 

Cllr Louden mentioned that at the last leadership board meeting it was mentioned that the 
company would be looking to expand.  The Panel were informed that they wished to increase 
its size by one authority a year but there would be a maximum of five in total. 

Resolved unanimously: that the Children’s Services O&S Panel considered the Cabinet 
report and fully endorsed the recommendations.

A) LOWBROOK SCHOOL 

Item removed.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting whilst 
discussion takes place on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraphs 1-7 of part I of Schedule 12A of the Act.

The meeting, which began at 6.30 pm, finished at 8.35 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........


